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1. Under Article 35 of the Regulations of the United Nations Joint Staff Pension 

Fund: "The Joint Staff Pension Board shall present annually to the General 

Assembly of the United Nations and to the Member Organizations a report, including 

a balance sheet, on the operation of these Regulations. The Secretary -General 

shall inform each Member Organization of any action taken by the General Assembly 

upon the report." 

The seventh session of the United Nations General Assembly, having noted the 

report of the Joint Staff Pension Board for 1951, requested the Secretary -General 

to bring it to the attention of the specialized agencies which are members of the 

Fund. The report is accordingly submitted herewith to the World Health Assembly. 

2. Under the terms of Article 31 of the Pension Fund Regulations, the Joint Staff 

Pension Board is required to have actuarial valuations of the Fund made at stated 

intervals. The Board is further required under the same Article to make proposals 

to the General Assembly of the United Nations and to the competent authorities of 

each member organization, for any action to be taken as a result of the valuations. 

In pursuance of this article, an actuarial valuation of the Fund as of 

31 December 1951 was submitted to the seventh session of the United Nations General 

Assembly by the Joint Staff Pension Board. In transmitting the report of the 

actuary the Pension Board expressed its concurrence in his conclusions and 

recommendations, and stated that it had no other proposals to make to the General 

Assembly at the present stage. 
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The General Assembly noted this report of the Pension Board which is also 

submitted herewith to the World Health Assembly. 

The Assembly may wish to note in particular the recoцпnendations of the Actuary 

(paragraph 17 of his report), in which the Pension Board concurred, that the 

present rate of contributions by the member organizations (14 per cent) should be 

maintained, even though it is slightly higher than the rate of 13.x8 per` cent shown 

by the valuation as necessary, the surplus being required for the accumulation of a 

reserve fund for contingencies. 

No action is required by the Assembly on these two reports other than to record 

their presentation. The Assembly may wish, therefore,, to consider the adoption of 

a resolution along the following lines: 

The Sixth World Health Assembly 

1. NOTES the annual report of the United Nations Joint Staff Pension 

Board for 1951 which was referred to the World Health Organization by 

the Secretary- General of the United Nations in accordance with Article 35 

of the Regulations of the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund; 

2. NOTES also the report of the United Nations Joint Staff Pension 

Board on the second actuarial valuation of the United Nations Joint 

Staff Pension Fund as of 31 December 1951. 



I. INTRODUCTORY 

1. The present report on the operation of 

Fund for the year ended 31 December 1951 is 
the Regulations of the Fund, to the General 

governing bodies of all organizations which 
Fund. 
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the United Nations Joint Staff Pension 
presented, in pursuance of article 35 of 
Assembly of the United Nations and to the 
are members of the Joint Staff Pension 

2. The following organizations participated in the Fund during the year under review: 

The United Nations; 
The World Health Organization; 
The Food and Agriculture Organization; 
The International Labour Organisation; 

The United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization; 

The International Civil Aviation Organization. 

II. ADMISSION OF NEW MEMBER ORGANIZATIONS 

3. In the course of the year 1951, the Joint Staff Pension Board recommended the 

approval of agreements providing for the admission to the Joint Fund, as member 

organizations, of the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization 

and the International Civil Aviation Organization. Agreements admitting these 
specialized agencies to the Fund were subsequently concluded by the Secretary -General 

of the United Nations, the effective dates of entry being, for UNESCO, 1 January 1951, 

and for ICAO, 1 March 1951. 

4. At the time of writing, negotiations are well advanced for the admission of the 

World Meteorological Organization as a member of the Fund with effect from 

1 January 1952. 

III. SECOND SESSION OF THE JOINT STAFF PENSION BOARD 

5. The second session of the Joint Staff Pension Board was held in Geneva in 
April 1951 under the chairmanship of Mr. G.A. Johnston of the International Labour 

Organisation. The delegations of the member organizations to that session were 

as follows: 
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United Nations 
Mr. R.T. Cristobal 

Miss Carol Laise 

Mr. К.C. Andersen 
Mr. G. Palthey 
Miss Elizabeth Scheltema 

Mr. Marc Schreiber 

Mr. R. Trachtenberg 
Mr. D. Vaughan 

World Health Organization 
Dr. A.J. Hofer 
Mr. Milton P. Siegel 

Mr. b.C. Grant and 
Miss B. Newton (alternates) 

Mr. F. Gutteridge and 
Mr. C.Н. Moore (alternates) 

Food and Agriculture Organization 
Miss Carol Luise 
Mr. Irving Posner and 

Mrs. M. Dillon (alternates 

for Dr. Finn) 

International Labour Organisation 
Professor W. Rappard 
Mr. G.A. Johnston 
Mr. H. Reymond (alternate) 
Mr. A. Zelenka 

United Nations Educational Scientific 
and Cultural Organization 

Mr. G. Ladreit de Lacharrière 
Mr. R. Harper -Smith 

Mr. L. Lind 

International Civil Aviation 
Organization 

Mr. C.S. Booth 
Mr. W.S. Chaney 
Mr. R.J. Moulton 

Representing 
General Assembly 
General Assembly 

Secretary -General 
Secretary- General 
Secretary- General 
Participants 
Participants 
Participants 

Representing 
Assembly 
Director -General 

Participants 

Conference 
Director -General 

Conference 
Director -General 

Director -General 
Participants 

General Conference 
Director-General 
Participants 

Assembly 

Secretary -General 
Participants 
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(a) General 

6. At its second session, the Joint Board, inter alfa: 

(i) Received and approved the financial statements of the Fund for the 
year 1950; 

(ii) Received the report of the Board of Auditors of the United Nations on the 
financial statements; 

(iii) Received and approved the report of the Standí±ng Committee of the Board; 

(iv) Approved the annual report of the Board for presentation to the General 
Assembly of the United Nations and to the member organizations; 

(y) Reviewed a statement of the investments of the Fund; 

(vi) Reviewed the medical standards and adopted amendments thereto; 

(vii) Reviewed the Administrative Rules and adopted amendments thereto; 

(viii) Adopted financial and general reporting procedures for the conduct of the 
business of the Fund; 

(ix) Recommended the appointment of a Secretary to the Board and of a Deputy 
Secretary and made recommendations with regard to the appointment of a Medical 
Consultant to the Board. 

(b) Amendments to the Regulations of the Pension Fund 

7. A number of proposals were submitted to the Board by the pension committees of 
member organizations for amendments to the Regulations. The proposals related to: 

(i) The clarification of the text of the Regulations; 

(ii) Modifications of the rates of benefit; 

(iii) Changes in the administrative and. financial organization of the Fund; 

(iv) Changes in the Regulations relating to currencies in which contributions 
and benefits may be paid. 

8. After examining all these proposals in detail, the Board reached the view that 
amendments to the Regulations should as a rule not be made frequently, and that they 
should be recommended by the Board to the General Assembly only after a thorough 
study and after actuarial advice has been obtained Many of the representatives 
felt that administrative practices relatig to the operation of the Fund had not yet 
had time to crystallize, especially in the recently admitted organizations. The 

Board therefore decided that it world not submit any proposals for amendment of the 
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Regulations to the 1951 session of the General Assembly. It further decided to 
refer all such proposals, for full examination, to two working parties, one to meet 
in Geneva and one to meet in New York, the two working parties being invited to 
arrange for joint meetings and to report to the Board at its third session. 

9. The Board also directed, in accordance with article 31 of the Regulations, that 
the consulting actuary should make an actuarial valuation of the Fund as of 
31 December 1951; and further, that he should at the same time carry out the actuarial 
investigation of experience referred to in article 29 for the purpose of advising the 
Board as to the revision of the mortality, service and other tables at present in use. 

10. The Board's views on some of the proposals submitted and its directives to the 
working parties are contained in a series of resolutions adopted at its second session 
and in the summary records of its meetings. 

IV. STANDING COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD 

11. During the year 1951, the Standing Committee of the Board held several meetings 
for the transaction of certain types of business reserved for it by decision of the 
Board, the principal of which is the authorizing of disability benefits. 

V. INVESTMENTS COMMITTEE 

12. The investments of the Fund are made by the Secretary -General of the United 
Nations, in consultation with the Investments Committee established by article 25 of 
the Regulations, and with the Board. Up to the end of the year 1951, in accordance 

with the policy laid down by the Investments Committee, the investments of the Fund 
have been confined to bonds of the United States Treasury and to the highest graded 
bonds of corporations. At its 1951 session, the Investments Committee recommended 
that progressive investment in carefully selected equities should be commenced, the 
amount of such investment not to exceed, for the time being, 15 per cent of the total 
investments. This recommendation was approved by the Joint Board, and the new policy 

has been put into effect in the year 1952. 

13. The Joint Pension Board formally recorded its approval of the policy of 

investment carried out in 1951, and wishes to express to the General Assembly its 
high appreciation of the services rendered by the members of the Investments Committee. 

See Official Records of the General Assembly, Seventh Session, 
Supplement No.BA (А/2190). 



A6 /8 
page 7 

Annex I 

VI. AUDIT OF THE FUND 

14. By arrangement with the Secretary- General of the United Nations', the Board of 
Auditors of the United Nations made an audit of the Fund for the year 1951. The 

Joint Staff Pension Board wishes to thank the Board of Auditors for its valued 
services. 

VII. OPERATIONS OF THE FUND 

(a) Financial Statements 

15. The financial, statements of the Fund for the year 1951, duly certified by the 
Board of Auditors, are annexed to the present report. 

(b) Membership 

16. On 31 December 1951, the active membership of the Fund was 7,582, an increase of 
2,092 members during the year. About half this increase was due to the admission of 

the two new member organizations mentioned in paragraph 3 above. The total number of 

members who have entered the Fund since its inception in 1947 is 9,472 and the number 
of withdrawals in the same period is 1,890. 

(с) Payment of Benefits 

Under the Regulations, the following types of benefits are payable: retirement 

benefits, widows' benefits, children's benefits, disability benefits and withdrawal 
benefits. The number and value of the benefits of each type authorized (a) during 

1951; and (b) since the inception of the Fund, are given in the following tables: 

ANNUAL BENEFITS IN COURSE OF PAYMENT AT 31 DECEMBER 1951 

Details 
Retirement 
benefits 

Widows' 

benefits 

Children's 

benefits 

Disability 

benefits 

(a) Authorized during the year 1951 
Number of benefits 24 7 8 4 

Total annual value of these benefits 

(b) Authorized since the inception of the Fund 

$7,588.69 $3,271.76 $2,400.00 $5,.204.52 

Number of benefits 39 12 12 6 

Total annual value of these benefits $11,206.93 $7,081.24 $3,600.00 $ 8,697.53 
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• LUMP SUM PAYMENTS 0F BENEFITS 

Details 
Number of 
benefits 

Amount 

(а) Paid during the year 1951 $ 

Commutation of retirement benefits in whole or in part . . . . 18 33,208 

Withdrawal benefits paid after less than five years' service . 807 363,967 
Withdrawal benefits paid after more than five years' service . 

(b) Paid since the inception of the Fund 

29 104,028 

Commutation of retirement benefits in whole or in part . . . . 27 55,250 

Withdrawal benefits paid after less than five years' service . 1,853 828,204 
Withdrawal benefits paid after more than five years' service . 29 104,028 

(d) Statement of Income and Expenditure for the Year 1951 

18. The financial statements. show the excess of income over expenditure for the 

year 1951 at $7,237,700. That figure includes non -recurring income of $464,657, 
representing the accumulated contributions of the staff of the new member organizations 
for their years of service prior to entering the Fund. 

19. Income from investments amounted to $440,055. 

20. The total value of benefits paid during the year was $515,574, of which withdrawal 

benefits amounted to $467,995. Up to 28 February 1951, all withdrawal benefits 
represented simply the return of the member's own contributions in each case. From 
1 March 1951 onward, in a certain number of cases, the withdrawal benefits payable 

were the actuarial equivalent in cash of the acquired retirement benefit rights. 

(e) Balance -Sheet at 31 December 1951 

21. The amount of uninvested cash on hand, which was $265,868, contains $48,250 

earmarked for the payment of securities which were in the course of delivery at the 

date of the balance- sheet. The actual uninvested cash balance was therefore $217,618. 

22. Contributions receivable in the amount of $356,573 are made up of the contributions 

due at the close of the year from member organizations. They have since been 
collected in full. 

23. Investments at book value amount to $20,731,321 at the end of 1951. As will be 

seen from schedule A of the financial statements, these investments consisted of 

United States Federal Government paper and highly -graded United States corporate paper, 
mostly of railways and utilities. 
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24. The accounts payable at $73,589 include the amount of $48,250 payable for 
investments in transit at 31 December 1951, as already referred to in connexion with 
the cash balance. 

25. The principal of the Fund at the beginning $ ' 

of 1951 was 14,085,740 

To that figure has to be added the excess of 

income over expenditure for the year 7,237,700 

Making a total Fund at 31 December 1951 of $21,323,440 

26. The financial balance -sheet of the Fund was certified by the United Nations Board 
of Auditors without reservation. 

(f) Investment Yield 

27. The rate of yield of the present investments is a little in excess of 2/2 per 

cent per annum, which was the rate of interest assumed for the actuarial basis of 

the Fund. A statement of the investments of the Fund at 31 December 1951 is attached 
as schedule A to the financial statements (see annex). 

VIII. COMPETENT JURISDICTION FOR HEARING APPLICATIONS ATT,FGING 

NON - OBSERVANCE OF PENSION FUND REGULATIONS 

28. At its second and third sessions,2 the Joint Staff Pension Board gave consideration 

to the question of the competent jurisdiction for hearing appeals against its decisions 
and the decisions of the staff pension committees of the member organizations. By 

virtue of article 2 of its statute, the United Nations Administrative Tribunal is 

competent to receive appeals from United Nations staff members alleging non -observance 
of the Pension Fund Regulations. That competence does not, however, extend to any of 
the five specialized agencies which participate in the Joint Staff Pension Fund, 

although it is open to them to accept the jurisdiction of the Tribunal under article 

12 of the Tribunal's statute. 

29. One of the questions to which the attention of the Board was drawn was that 

article 7 of the Tribunal's statute provides that an appeal shall not be receivable 

unless the person concerned has previously submitted the dispute to the joint appeals 
body provided for in the Staff Regulations of the United Nations, except where 

otherwise agreed between the Secretary -General and the applicant. The provisións of 

article 9 of the statute of the Administrative Tribunal were also examined with 

reference to the question of the authority to which appeals should be addressed in 

matters arising out of the administration of the Pension Fund and as to authority 

which would give effect to the Tribunal's decisions. 

Details of the work of the third session of the Board will be included in the 

annual report for 1952. 
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30. The International Labour Organisation has its own Administrative Tribunal, the 
jurisdiction of which has been accepted on a temporary basis by the World Health 
Organization. 

• 31. Several proposals have been submitted to the Joint Staff Pension Board designed 
to provide satisfactory arrangements and, during the third session of the Board in 
1952, a working group was appointed to examine possible solutions for the consideration 
of the Board. There was agreement in the working group, which was generally shared 
by the Board, that as far as possible a uniform jurisprudence relative to decisions 
on the Joint Staff Pension Fund Regulations should be developed and that the existing 
position was inadequate in this respect. . 

32. Taking into account that the Joint Staff Pension Board has delegated certain of 
its powers to the staff pension committees of the member organizations, and having 
heard the views of each member organization, the working group proposed the following 
solution: 

(a) Where the decision of a pension committee of a member organization was 
questioned by a participant or a recipient of a benefit, the decision of the committee 
would be referred to the Joint Staff Pension Board for its opinion. The local pension 
committee would review its decision in the light of the opinion of the Board. If the 
complaint against the decision of the local pension committee were to persist, the 
person concerned might have the right of appeal against it to the administrative 
tribunal (if any) of the agency concerned. 

(b) Where the decision of the Joint Staff Pension Board was questioned, the 

appeal should be directed to the United Nations Administrative Tribunal with regard to 
all participants of the Pension Fund. Those member organizations which would not 
accept the general competence of the Tribunal might be invited to accept its competence 

limited to appeals against decisions of the Joint Staff Pension Board. Representatives 
of the member organizations concerned indicated that they would be inclined to favour 
such acceptance of competence if cases involving participants employed by the 

specialized agencies in Europe could be heard by the Tribunal in Europe. 

33. When the recommendation of the working group came before the Joint Staff Pension 
Board, the Board was unable to arrive at a generally acceptable solution. Some 

members thought that appeals from decisions from the staff pension committees should 

first be heard by the Joint Staff Pension Board before any hearing was granted by an 

administrative tribunal. 

34.. Others thought that the Board lacked competence at this time to consider the 
question of appeals machinery. The jurisdiction of the United Lttions Administrative' 

Tribunal and the International. Labour Organisation Administrative Tribunal had been 

established by the сo- ÿ'tE nt "god i�.s cf those org ггiгa-Aons The Board should not 
upset those arrangements. Others thought that it was open to the Joint Board to make 
recommendations to the assemblies of the organizations involved. 



A6 /8 

page 11 

Annex I 

35. Consequently, the Board was unable to make any recommendation on the question, 
and decided, at its third session held in July 1952, to include in its report to the 
seventh session of the General Assembly a reference to the discussions. 

ANNEX 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1951 

Statement of Assets and Liabilities as of 31 December 1951 

Assets 
Cash at bank 265,868 

Contributions receivable 356,573 

Interest accrued on investments 102,486 

Investments, at cost, adjusted for amortization of 
premiums and discounts, per schedule A (market 
value, $19,953,668) 20,731,321 

21,456,248 

Liabilities and principal of Fund 
Accounts payable 73,598 
Held in trust pending decision of the Joint Staff 

Pension Board 59,210 

Principal of Fund: 

Balance as at 1 January 1951 X14,085,740 
Adds Excess of income over expenditure for the year 

ended 31 December 1951 7,237,700 

21,323,440 

$21,456,248 

Certified correct Approved 

(Signed) Bannerman Clark (Signed) Marc Schreiber 

Secretary, Н.С. Andersen 

United Nations Joint Staff Pension Board Members, 

United Nations Joint Staff Pension Board 

AUDIT CERTIFICАТE 

The above statement of assets and liabilities of the United Nations Joint Staff 
Pension Fund has been examined in accordance with our directions. We have obtained 
all the information and explanations that we have required, and we certify, as a result 

of the audit, that, in our opinion, the above statement and the related statement of 
income and expenditure are correct. 

(Signed) WATSON SELLAR, Cynada 

RAFAEL ESCALLON, Colombia 

OTTO F. REMKE, Denmark 
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Statement of Income and Expanditure for the Year Ended 31 December 1951 

s 
Income 

Contributions by staff members of participating organizations: 
Regular 7% of pensionable remuneration 2,261,130 
Transfer from Provident Funds 255,445 
Voluntary contributions to make past service pensionable . 32,565 
Voluntary contributions for purchase of additional benefits 15,800 

2,564,940 

Contributions by participating organizations: 
Regular 14% of pensionable remuneration 4,473,938 
Payment to complement staff members' balances transferred 

from Provident Funds 209,212 

Contributions to make past service pensionable 65,129 

4,748,279 
Income from ivestments, etc 14.14.0,055 

7,753,274 

Expenditure 

Benefits paid: 
Withdrawal 467, 995 
Retirement 31, 746 

Disability 10,023 

Widows and designated beneficiaries 3, 740 

Children and orphans 2,070 

515,574 

Excess of income over expenditure $7,237,700 

Note: Administrative expenses are borne by the United Nations, in accordance 

with article 27 of the Regulations for the Fund approved by the General Assembly. 
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S C H ЮULE A 

UNITED NATIONS JOINT STAFF PENSION FUND 

Investments as at 31 December, 1951 

Security 

United States of America Treasury Bi_11.s, due 27/3/1952 

United States of America Treasury Bonds, 2 %, due 15/9/1953 
United States of America Savings Bonds, Series F, due 1/11/1958 • . . 

United States of America Savings Bonds, Series F, due 1/1/1959 
United States of America Savings Bonds, Series F, due 1/12/1959 . . . 

United States of America Savings Bonds, Series F, due 1/4/1960 
United States of America Savings Bonds, Series F, due 1/7/1960 

United States of America Savings Bonds, Series F, due 1/1/1961 
Amorio n Telephone and Telegraph Company, 2 -3/4 %, due 15/12/1961 . . . 

United States of America Savings Вonas, Series F, due 1/1/1962 

United States of America Savings Bonds, Series'F, due 1/4/1962 

United States of America Treasury Bonds, 21/2°, due 15/6/1962 
United States of America Savings Bonds, due 1/10/1962 
United States of America Savings Bonds, due 1/1/1963 . . . ... . . . 

Chicago Union Station Company First Mortgage, Series F, 31/2%, due 

1/7/1963 
Chesapeake and Ohio Railway Company Equipment Trust, 2Ч2%0, due 1/8/1963 

Erie Railroad Company Equipment Trust, 2 -3/8 %, due 15/1/1964 
/,nabs Oats Company, 2 -5/8 %, due 1/7/1964 

Erie Railroad Company Equipment Trust, 2 -3/8% due 15/7/1964 

Great Northern Railway Equipment Trust, 2 -3/8 %, due 1/2/1965 

National Steel Corporation First Mortgage, 3 %, due 1/4/1965 

Chesapeake and Ohio Railway Company Equipment Trust, 21/2 %, due 15/5/1965 
Texas Corporation Debenture, 3 %, due 15/5/1965 

Chesapeake and Ohio Railway Company Fourth Equipment Trust, 21/2 %, 

due 1/8/1965 

Southern ',California Edison Company Limited First and Refunding 
Mortgage, 3 %, due 1/9/1965 

Chesapeake and Ohio Railway Company Fourth Equipment Trust, 
21/2%, due. 15/11/1965 

Atlantic Refining Company Debenture, 2 -5/8 %, due 15/1/1966 

Chesapeake and Ohio Railway Company Fourth Equipment Trust, 21/2,, due 

1/2/1966 

Monongahela Railway Company Guaranteed First Mortgage, Series В, 

31/4 %, due 1/2/1966 

United States of America Treasury Bonds of 1962 -67, 21/2 %, due 15/6/1967 
Philadelphia Electric Company First and Refunding Mortgage, 

2 -3/4 %, due 1/11/1967 

a 
Adjusted for amortization of premiums and discounts 

Costa 

99,555 
100,000 
113,836 

113,358 
110,782 
219,721 

1,562,654 
107,810 
207,922 

105,139 
104,483 

703,931 
1,051,881 

102,533 

170,311 

74, 079 
73,109 

59,988 
73,041 

145,938 
124,115 
24,586 

203,739 

9, 8о4 

238, 764 

98,293 

273,579 

39,192 

73,015 

674, 838 

253,919 
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Costa 

Security 

Consolidated Natural Gas Company Debenture, 2 -3/4 %, due 1/4/1968 . . . 217,496 

Public Service Electric and Gas Company First and Refunding 

Mortgage, 3у4 %, due 1/7/1968 11,603 

Ohio Power Company First Mortgage, 31/4 %, due 1/10/1968 312,767 

United States of America Treasury Bonds of 1965 -1968, 202%, 

due 15/12/1968 645,576 

United States of America Treasury Bonds of 1964 -1969, 2/2%, due 

15/6/1969 946,868 

United States of America Treasury Вc3ѕ of 1965 -1970, 2//2 %, 

due 15/3/1970 648,843 

Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company First Mortgage, 5 %, 

due 1/7/1970 146,059 

Boston Edison Company First Mortgage, 2 -3/4 %, due 1/12/1970 120,858 

Detroit Edison Company General and Refunding Mortgage, Series Н, 

5 %, due 1/12/1970 255,514 

United States of America Treasury Bonds of 1966 -1971, 2�2%, 

due 15/3/1971 657,211 

Standard Oil Company of New Jersey Debenture, 2 -5/8 %, due 15/5/1971 . 382,118 

Consolidated Edison Company of New York Incorporated First and 

Refunding Mortgage, 2 -3/4 %, due 1/6/1972 249,199 

United States of America Treasury Bonds of 1967 -1972, 21/2%, due 

15/12/1972 684,001 

Pacific Gas and Electric Company First and Refunding Mortgage, 

Series L, 5 %, due 1/6/1974 258,541 

Cincinnati Union Terminal Company Guaranteed First Mortgage, 

Series G, 2- 5/11 %,_ due 1/8/1974 397,833 

Government of Canada Bonds of 1955 -1974, 2 -3/4 %, due 1/9/1974 526,125 

Kansas City Terminal Railway Company First Mortgage, 2 -3/44, 

due 1/10/1974 51,475 

Virginia Electric and Power Company First and Refunding Mortgage, 

2 -5/4 %, due 1/5/1975 126,523 

Consumers Power Company First Mortgage, 2 -7/8 %, due 1/9/1975 254,887 

American Telephone and Telegraph Company Debenture, 2 -3/4 %, 

due 1/10/1975 94,962 

Cincinnati Gas and Electric Company First Mortgage, 2 -5/4 %, 

due 1/10/1975 147,865 

Northern States Power Company First Mortgage, 2 -3/4%, due 1/10/1975 . 255,293 

Buffalo Niagara Electric Corporation First Mortgage Debenture, 

2 -3/4 %, due 1/11/1975 . . . 
. 250,645 

Union Pacific Railroad Company Debenture, 2-7/8%, due 1/2/1976 365,166 

International Bank for Reconstruction and Development Bonds, 

3 %, due 1/3/1976 25,000 

United New York Railway and Canal General Mortgage, 2 -3 /4yó, due 1/3/1976 195,642 

Consolidated Natural Gas Company Debenture, 31/4% due 1/5/1976 152,193 

National Dairy Products Corporation Debenture, 3�j4%, due 1/6/1976 . . 24 9,389 
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Security 
Costa 

Socony Vacuum Oil Debenture, 21/2 %, due 1/6/1976 386,674 
General Foods Corporation Debenture, 3 -3/8 %, due 1/7/1976 100,000 

Tampa Electric Company First Mortgage, 2 -5/8 %, due 1/8/1976 246,702 

Commonwealth Edison Company, 3 %, due 1/3/1977 205,276 
Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company Debenture, 3 %, due 1/3/1978 . 138,305 
Commonwealth Edison Company First Mortgage, Series N. 3 %, due 1/6/1978 157,349 

Illinois Bell Telephone Company First Mortgage Series B, 3 %, due 

1/6/1978 . . .. o . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 137,555 

Duke Power Company First and Refunding Mortgage, 2 -7/8 %, due 1/2/1979 . 242,527 
Delaware Power and Light Company First and Collateral Trust, 2 -7/8 %, 

due 1/7/1979 258,882 
United States of America Treasury Bonds;. 2 -3/4 %, due 1/4/1980 1,009,869 
Public Service Electric and Gas Company First and Refunding 

Mortgage, 2- 3 /1+ %, due 1/5/1980 233,483 
Atlantic City Electric Company First Mortgage, Series A, 

2 -7/8 %, due 1/11/1980 255,415 

Borden Company Debenture, 2 -7/8 %, due 1/3/1981 397,774 

International Bank for Reconstruction and Development Bonds, 
31/4 %, due 1/10/1981 100,000 

Gulf States Utilization Company First Mortgage, э.'ј3 %, 
due 1/11/1981 307,116 

Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation General Mortgage, 3•'9/.6 %due 1/12/1981 305,388 
Dominion of Canada Bonds of 1954/1957, 3 %, due 1/5/1957, 

4th Victory Loan Series L4 66,486 

Dominion of Canada Bonds of 1956/1959, 3 %, due 1/1/1959, 5th Victory 
Loan.Series L7 66,284 

Dominion of Canada Bonds of 1957/1960, 3 %, due 1/6/1960. 

6th Victory Loan 66,118 

Dominion of Canada Bonds 1959/1962, 3 %, due 1/2/1962. 7th Victory Loan 65,396 

Dominion of Canada Bonds of 1959/1963, 3 %, due 1/10/1963, 

8th Victory Loan 65,174 

$2о,731,321 



A6 /8 
page 16 ANNEX II 

General Assembly 
Official records: seventh session 
Supplement No.8A (A/2190) 

1. Under the terms of article 31 of the Regulations of the Joint Staff Pension Fund, 
the Joint Staff Pension Board is required to have actuarial valuations of the Fund 
made at stated intervals. The Board is further required, under that article, to make 

proposals to the General Assembly, and to member organizations, for arty action to be 
taken as a result of the valuation. 

2. The first actuarial valuation was made as of 31 December 1949; the second 
valuation as of 31 December 1951. Both valuations were made by the consulting actuary 

of the Board, Mr. George B. Buck. The Report of the second valuation is transmitted 

herewith to the General Assembly for consideration at its seventh session. Included 
in the report are the results of an investigation by the actuary into the mortality, 

service and compensation experience of the participants and beneficiaries of the Fund. 

3. The actuary's conclusions and recommendations may be found in paragraphs 17 to 23 
of his report. 

4. The Board has noted in particular the following paragraphs: 

"Article 17 (a) of the Regulations provides that each month the 
participating organizations are to pay to the Pension Fund a contribution 
of an amount equal to 14 per cent of the total monthly pensionable 
remuneration of participants. It is recommended that this rate of 
contribution be continued in use, even though it is slightly higher than 

the rate of 13.48 per cent shown as necesѕarÿ by the present valuation. 

This procedure is conservative and permits the gradual accumulation of a 

reserve fund to cover unexpected hazards and contingencies. A reserve 
fund of $32,817 has been accumulated to date for this purpose as a result 
of the payment during 1950 and 1951 of contributions by participating 
organizations at the 14 per cent rate provided under the Regulations in 
lieu of the rate of 13.94 per cent shown as necessary by the last 

valuation" (paragraph 17). 

"The foregoing summaries show that the actual number of withdrawals 

during the two -year period among both men and women have exceeded the 
expected number of withdrawals by a wide margin, which has produced a gain 

to the Fund. With respect to death, the expected cases of death exceeded 
the actual cases. The actual death rate is proving to be lower in the older 
ages than the expected rate, which is not favourable from a financial viewpoint. 
However, the present substantial favourable margin in the withdrawal 

experience tends to offset the effect of the low death rate" (paragraph 19). 

"To summarize, the experience to date has been very favourable with 
respect to withdrawals but adverse financially with respect to remuneration 
increases and death. No changes in basic tables are recommended because 

on the basis of the experience to date the present tables appear to furnish 
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a satisfactory basis for the valuation. Study of the experience over a 
longer period is required before it can be determined whether any modifications 
in the present tables are necessary" (paragraph 23). 

5. The Board concurs with these conclusions and recommendations of the actuary, and 

wishes to make no other proposals to the General Assembly at this stage. 

SECOND ACTUARIAL VALUATION OF THE UNITED NATIONS JOINT STAFF PENSION FUND 

Report of the Actuary 

1. The United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund became effective in its present form 
as of 23 January 1949. It supersedes the provisional scheme that was established as 

of 27 January 1947 and the Provident Fund that was established as of 1 February 19+6. 

The purpose of the Fund is to provide pension and death benefits to full -time members 
of the staff of the United Nations, and of specialized agencies admitted to the Fund 

and known as member organizations. The following organizations were participating in 

the Joint Fund as of 31 December 1951: 

The United Nations; 
The World Health Organization; 
The Food and Agriculture Organization; 
The International Labour Organisation; 
The United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization; 

The International Civil Aviation Organization. 

2. The present report, prepared as of 31 December 1951, gives the results of the 

second actuarial valuation of the Fund. Article 31 states that "The actuarial report 

shall state the assumptions on which the calculations are based; it shall describe 

the method of valuation used; it shall state the results of the investigations as 

well as the recommendations, if any, for any appropriate action ". Before complying 

with these requirements, the present report gives a brief summary of the main benefit 

and contribution provisions of the Fund, and a statement of the participation on the 

valuation date. 

Summary of Main Benefit and Contribution Provisions 

3. The following is a summary of the main benefit and contribution provisions of the 
Fund as interpreted in preparing the actuarial valuation. 

Li. For the purposes of the valuation, "pensionable remuneration" means the basic 

remuneration stated to be pensionable under a participant's terms of employment. 
"Final average remuneration" means the average annual pensionable remuneration of a 

participant during his last ten years of contributory service, except that for the 
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participants of the International Labour Organisation who entered the Joint Staff 
Pension Fund at the time of admission of the International Labour Organisation as a 
member organization and who were participating under the Fund as of 31 December 1951, 
it is the average of the last five years, for which privilege these participants of 
this organization make contributions at the rate of 7.8 per cent of pensionable 
remuneration. 

Benefits 

Retirement Benefit 

Condition for benefit 

The age of retirement is the age at the end of the month in which age sixty is 
attained or such later age as may be determined in the staff regulations applying 
to the participant concerned. 

Amount of benefit 

The annual retirement benefit is equal to one -sixtieth of the participant's final 
average remuneration multiplied by the number of years of his contributory service, 
not exceeding thirty years. 

Optional benefit 

A participant may, with the consent of the Joint Staff Pension Board, before the 
first payment of his retirement benefit becomes due, elect to receive a lump sum not 
greater than one -third of the actuarial equivalent of the retirement benefit due him; 
and his retirement benefit is then reduced in the proportion that such lump sum bears 
to the actuarial equivalent of his retirement benefit prior to reduction. 

Disability Benefit 

Condition for benefit 

If a participant becomes unable to perform his duties satisfactorily owing to 
serious physical or mental impairment before reaching age sixty, he is entitled during 
the continuance of such impairment, to a disability benefit which is payable after no 
larger payments are payable under the staff regulations applying to him; provided 
that unless disability is the direct result of an accident or unless the participant 
has been determined to be physically qualified for admission to earlier coverage, a 
participant may not become eligible for a disability benefit until the completion of 
five years of contributory service. 

Amount of benefit 

The disability benefit is a pension equal to 90 per cent of the retirement benefit 
that has accrued to the date service ceases, but is not less than the smaller of: 

(a) 30 per cent of final average remuneration; or 
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(b) 90 per cent of the retirement benefit to which the participant would 
have been entitled if he had remained in service until age sixty and his 
final average remuneration had remaiдΡled unchanged. 

Widow's Benefit 

Condition for benefit 

1. Upon the death in service of a married participant, his widow is entitled to a 
widow's benefit; provided that unless death was the direct result of an accident or 

unless the participant had been determined to be physically qualified for admission 

to earlier coverage such benefit is not payable unless the participant had completed 

five years of contributory service. 

2. Upon the death of a recipient of a retirement or disability benefit, his widow is 

entitled to a widow's benefit; provided she was his wife at the time of his cessation 

of service and, in the case of a recipient of a disability benefit whose disability was 

not the result of an accident or service in an unhealthy area, she was his wife six 

months prior to such cessation of service. 

Amount of benefit 

Such widow's benefit is a pension equal to 50 per cent of the retirement or 
disability benefit to which the participant was or would have been entitled at the time 
of his death except that the widow's benefit payable to a widow more than twenty years 
junior to the deceased is the actuarial equivalent of the widow's benefit payable to a 
widow twenty years junior to the deceased. A widow's benefit ceases upon her remarriag�. 
at which time she receives a lump sum equal to twice her annual widow's benefit. 

Lump Sum Benefit upon Participant's Death in Service 

Condition for benefit 

Upon the death in service of a participant not qualified for a disability benefit 
or of a qualified participant who leaves no widow or orphans entitled to a widow's 
or orphan's benefit, a lump sum is payable to his designated beneficiary or beneficiaries 

Amount of benefit 

The lump sum death benefit is equal to the participant's own contributions with 

compound interest at 2/2 per cent per annum, plus such amount as may have been 
transferred on his account from a provident fund to the Pension Fund, without interest. 
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Children's or Orphan's Benefits 

Condition for benefit 

A child's or orphan's benefit is payable on account of each child under the age 
of eighteen of a deceased participant or of a recipient or deceased recipient of a 
retirement, disability or widow's benefit. 

Amount of benefit 

The child's benefit is a pension equal to $300 per annum if there is a surviving 
parent other than a widow not entitled to a widow's benefit and is $600 per annum 
if there is no such surviving parent. 

Withdrawal Benefits 

A participant who leaves the service prior to disability, death or reaching age 
sixty and before completing five years of contributory service, receives his own 
contributions to the Pension Fund with compound interest at 2Y2 per cent per annum, 
together with such amount as may have been transferred on his account to the Pension 
Fund from a provident fund, without interest. 

If such withdrawing participant has completed five or more years of contributory 
service he is entitled, four months after his service ceases, to a lump sum payment 
which is the actuarial equivalent of a deferred annuity payable at age sixty equal to 
the retirement benefit accrued to the date his service ceases; provided that said 
lump sum shall not be less than the amount provided in the preceding paragraph. 
During the said period of four months, he is eligible for a death benefit based on 
his contributory service to the date he ceased to be employed; but a benefit will be 
payable only if his widow was his wife at the time his service ceased. If he dies 

during this period of four months and a death benefit becomes payable, no further 
benefit is payable. The participant may elect to receive the lump sum payment at a 
date earlier than that prescribed, but he ceases to be eligible for death benefits 
on the date such payment is made. 

A participant whose years of contributory service when added to his age at 
withdrawal equal sixty or more years may elect to convert one -half of the lump sum 
payment to which he is entitled into a deferred annuity payable at age sixty; or to 
convert the entire lump sum payment into an immediate annuity of equivalent actuarial 

value. 

Contributions 

By Participants 

Each participant contributes 7 per cent of his monthly pensionable remuneration. 
Subject to such conditions as the Board may prescribe, additional contributions may be 

made to provide additional retirement benefits. 
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By the United Nations and Member Organizations 

The United Nations and each member organization makes contributions equal to 
14 per cent of the total monthly pensionable remuneration of the participants, plus 

such additional contributions as are necessary to cover the Fund's obligations with 
respect to the crediting of service prior to participation. 

In addition, the United Nations and member organizations make good any deficiency 
which an actuarial valuation may show. 

Participation 

5. Every full -time staff member of the United Nations and every full -time officer of 
the International Court of Justice becomes a participant provided he enters employment 
under a contract for one year or more, or provided he has completed one year of 
employment, was under age sixty at the time of his appointment, and his participation 
was not excluded by his contract of employent,. Subject to conditions determined by 

the competent authority of the member organization, every full -time member of the staff 
of each member organization who is under sixty years of age at the time of his 

appointment becomes a participazb. 

6. The following table, prepared as of 31 December 1951, slows the number and annual 
remuneration of participants included in the valuation. 

Table 1 

Number and Annual Pensionable Remuneration of Active Participants 
as of 31 December 1951 

Group Number 

Annual 

remuneration 

$ 

Men . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4, 218 22,130, 48б 

Women 3,364 11,534,262 

Total 7,582 33,664 ,748 

7. The following table shows the number and annual benefits of retired participants 
and beneficiaries who were on the roll as of 31 December 1951. 
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Table 2 

Number and Annual Benefits of Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 

on the Roll as of 31 December 1951 

Group Number 
Annual 
benefits 

$ 

Service retirements 
Men 29 13,792 

Women 11 2,211 

Total 40 16,003 

Disability retirements 
Men 4 6,516 

Women 2 2,180 

Total 6 8,696 

Withdrawal benefits 
Men 1 1,698 

Women . 

Total 1 1,698 

Widows in receipt of benefits 11 6,911 

Children in receipt of benefits 11 3,300 

GRAND TOTAL 69 $36,608 

Valuation Assumptions 

8. The same valuation assumptions were used in this valuation as in the valuation as 

of 31 December 19119. The basic service and mortality tables used are those given in 

appendix II of the report on that valuation and hence have not been reproduced for 

the present report. 

9. In accordance with article 29 of the Regulations, an interest rate of 21/2 per cent 

per annum was used in the valuation. 
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Valuation Methods 

10. The secretary of the Joint Staff Pension Board submitted detailed data for each 
active participant and for each retired participant and beneficiary in receipt of 
benefits on the valuation date. These data were transferred to punch cards and 
tabulations were prepared for use in the valuation. Sптщ'iries of the tabulations 
are given in tables 4 to 6 of the present report. A statement of the present assets 

of the Fund was also submitted by the secretary for use in the valuation. 

11. On the basis of the service and mortality tables, reserve values were constructed 
showing the present value of prospective benefits per unit of present remuneration or 
per dollar of past contributions. These reserve values were applied to the appropriate 
functions shown by the tabulations and the present value of the prospective benefits 
were obtained. From the present value of the various prospective benefits, the value 
of participants contributions which was expected to be available toward the provision 

of the benefits was subtracted, and the present value of the benefits to be provided 
by the contributions of the participating organizations was obtained. 

12. From the present value of the total benefits to be met by contributions of the 
participating organizations, the amount of assets held on the valuation date as a 

result of the it contributions was subtracted, giving as a result of value of the 

future contributions to be made by these organizations. This value was divided by 

the present value of one per cent of future payroll in order to obtain the percentage 

rate of contribution payable by the participating organizations in the future to 
meet the requirements of the Fund. 

13. In general, the methods of valuation were standard methods ordinarily employed in 
determining contributions to a pension fund on a level percentage reserve basis. 

These methods are set forth in various actuarial publications and are approved and used 
by various state insurance departments in the United States and used by the Federal 
Government in the valuation of the Civil Service Retirement and Disability Fund. 

Results of Valuation 

14. The following valuation balance -sheet shows the present and prospective assets 
and liabilities of the Fund as of 31 December 1951. 
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Valuation Batanee -Sheet Showi') 

Table з 

the Assets and Llabljltles of the United Nattons Joint Staff Pension Fund 

Prepared as of 31 December 1951 

Assete 

Present assets of the Funds 

Active participants, contri- 

butions accumulated to date 

Other assets 

7,191,228 

14,265,020 

TOTAL PRESENT ASSETS 

Present value of prospective 

contributions payable by the 

• Bnited Nations and member 

organizations 

TOTAL ASSETS 

Liabilities 

Present value óf benefits 

payable on ecсouпt óf 

active earticipañts� 

contributions accumu- 

lated to date 

гп 

21,45',24$ Present value of áenefits 

payable on account of 

retired participants and 

beneficiaries 

Present value of prospective 

63,508,001 benefits to present active 

participants to be paid from 

contributions to the Fund 

by the United Natiоnз aid 

member erganliatione.: 

Benefits payable upon 

retirement after 

аΡttaining.age's►sty 45,701,578 . 

Benefits payable upon 

dlsabtlity retirement 9,807,858 

Benefits payable úoon.' 

'ithdnwal after five 

years! service 

$ 84,9'4,249 

7,191,228 

07,56з 

. 1,404,612 54,114,04E 

Present value of Dróspective 

widows', children's and 

orphans' benefits to bene- 

ficiaries of ргеsеnt active 

participants to be paid from 

contributions to the Fund b' 

the United Nations and 

member organizatione': 

Benefits payable upon 

in active service 

Benefits payable after 

regular retirement 
.. 

Benefits payable after 

disability retirement 

death' ' 

7,557,75( 

Reserve for contingencies 

10,798,22' 

1,832,6gí 26,188,59 

32,817 

$ 84,9'4,24 TOTAL LIABILITIES 
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Comments on Valuation 

15. The first item shown by the valuation balance -sheet as a liability is the present 
value of benefits payable on account of active participants' contributions which have been 
accumulated to date. This amount is equal to the assets held on the valuation date as 
a result of participants' past contributions, including amounts transferred from provident 
funds. Future contributions of participants are not shown, since the future benefits 
to be provided by such contributions are considered to be equal in value to the amount of 
tï�е future contributions and hence do not affect the balance -sheet. In calculating the 
cost of the Fund to the United Nations and member organizations, however, the future 
contributions of the participants have been taken into account. 

16. The valuation balance -sheet then shows a liability of $637,563 on account of present 
and prospective benefits to retired participants and beneficiaries. Following this item 
are liabilities to be met from contributions by the United Nations and member organizations 
consisting of $56,911 +,01+8 on account of prospective benefits payable to present 
participants, and $20,188,593 on account.of prospective benefits payable to beneficiaries 

of present participants. The total liabilities, excluding the amount held as a result of 
participants' contributions and including the amount of $32,817, which is reserved for 

contingencies, equal $77,773,021. To meet these liabilities the Fund has available 
present assets of $11+,265,020. The difference between the liabilities of $77,773,021 
and the assets of $11+,265,020, or $63,508,001, represents the present value of prospective 

contributions payaole by the United Nations and member organizations. The current 
valuation indicates that these contributions are equivalent to a percentage contribution 
rate of 13.1+8 per cent of participants' future pensionable remuneration. This rate 

reflects the accumulated experience of the Fund and is slightly lower than the rate of 

13.91+ per cent computed at the last valuation. 

Recommendations 

17. Article 17 (a) of the Regulations provides that each month the participating 
organizations are to pay to the Pension Fund a contribution of an amount equal to 11+ per 

cent of the total monthly pensionable remuneration of participants. It is recommended 

that this rate of contribution be continued in use, even though it is slightly higher 
than the rate of 13.1+8 per cent shown as necessary by the present valuation. This 

procedure is conservative and permits the gradual accumulation of a reserve fund to cover 

unexpected hazards and contingencies. A reserve fund of $32,817 has been accumulated to 
date for this purpose as a result of the payment during 1950 and 1951 of contributions by 

participating organizations at the 11+ per cent rate provided under the Regulations in lieu 
of the rate of 13.91+ per cent shown as necessary by the last valuation. 
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Summary of Experience Investigation 

18, The valuation was based on the respective active service tables for men and women 
staff members, showing the expected number of separations from service on account of 
withdrawal, death and disability at each age prior to attainment of age sixty. Salary 
scales were used for determining the probable rates of salary increase from age to age. 
Mortality tables based on the expected rates of mortality after retirement were applied 
to determine the present value of payments to participants or their beneficiaries after 
retirement. In connexion with the present valuation, in order to check the adequacy 
of the tables in use, the actual cases of separation from service during the two -year 

period ended 31 December 1951 were tabulated and compared with the cases expected 
according to the basic tables. Similarly, the expected remuneration at the end of the 
two -year period was compared with the actual remuneration for participants covered for the 
entire two -year period, and the expected cases of death among the various classes of 

pensioners were compared with the actual cages. The following tables summarize the 
results of the comparisons: 

Table 4 

Comparison of Expected Number of Separations from Active Service with 
the Actual Number for Two -Year Period Ended 

1 December 19 1 

Cause of separation 
Expected 
cases 

Actual 
cases 

Difference 

Separatin.as .a.: сg men 
1 

Withdrawal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

I 

86.2 568.0 - 481.8 
Death 65.5 14,0 + 51.5 

Disability 18.1 4.0 + 14.1 

Separations among women 

Withdrawal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 107.9 688.0 - 580.1 
Death 35.7 6.0 l 29.7 

Disability 19.5 6.0 + 13.5 
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Table 5 

Comparison of Expected Remuneration with Actual Remuneration 
For Two -Year Period Ended 31 December 1951 

Group 

Expected 
remuneration 

as of 

Actual - 

remuneration 
as of 

Difference 

31 Dесегl еx° 1951 31 December 1951 

Men . . ... . . . . . . . 9,160, 399 10,118,265 - 957,866 
Women . . . . . . . . . . . iј-, 3l1s 696 5,106; 500 -79,601 

Table 6 

Comparison of Expected Deaths Amоng_ Beneficiaries with Actual 
Deaths for Two -Year Period Ended )1 December 1951 

Group Expected � Actual Difference 

Retired participants .. . ,. . . . . . . . . .6 

Beneficiaries of retired participants ,6 

19. The foregoing summaries show that the actual number of withdrawals during the 
two -year period among both men and women has exceeded the expected number of withdrawals 
by a wide margin, which has produced a gain to the Fund. With respect to death, the 
expected cases of death exceeded the actual cases, The actual death rate is proving 
to be lower in the older ages than the expected rate, which is not favourable from a 
financial viewpoint. However, the present substantial favourable margin in the 

withdrawal experience tends to offset the effect of the low death rate. 

20. There were fewer disability retirements than were assumed on the basis of the 

tables adopted. However, the number of disability retirements has increased sharply 

within the last year, there having been only one such case in the year 1950 and nine in 
the year 1951. If it is borne in mind that all participants have recently undergone 
physical examinations designed to eliminate those likely to become disabled and that 

the effect of this selection upon the number of disabilities will tend to decrease with 
the passage of time, a trend toward a still higher actual rate of disability may be 

anticipated. The actuary therefore suggests that the Board give further consideration 
both to his recommendations for restricting disability retirement to cases presumed to 
be permanently disabled and to the medical consultant's advice in regard to medical 

standards. 
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21. With respect to remuneration experience, the actual remuneration was approximately 

13 per cent greater than expected. Since benefits are based on the average final 
remuneration, any increases in remuneration over those expected produce an increase in 
cost which offsets to some extent the gains due to the excess withdrawals. 

22. With respect to mortality of pensioners and beneficiaries, the experience to date 
is too meagre for comment 

23. To summarize, the experience to date has been very favourable with respect to 

withdrawals but adverse financially with respect to remuneration increases and death. 

No changes in basic tables are recommended because on the basis of the experience to 

date the present tables appear to furnish a satisfactory basis for the valuation. Study 

of the experience over a longer period is required before it can be determined whether 
any modifications in the present tables are necessary. 

28 July 1952 

(Signed) GEORGE B. BUCK, 

Consulting Actuary, 

United Nations Joint Staff Pension Board 

APPENDIX 

Su~�ч of tabulations 

Summaries of the data used in the valuation are presented in the following tables, 

giving the distribution of the number and annual remuneration of participants by 
age and years of service and the distribution of the number and annual benefits of 

retired participants and beneficiaries by age. 
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Table 7 

Number and Annual Remuneration of Participants Distributed by Age 
as of 31 December 1951 

Age 
Men Women 

Number Remuneration Number Remuneration 

18 2 
. 1921 

19 б 9278 4 646о 
2о 8 9110 9 18357 
21 12 23о10 18 36598 
22 18 27247 32 67090 
23 39 8579б 49 119198 
24 51 12о566 61 150039 

25 59 142100 95 250205 
2б 102 287088 138 383729 
27 117 361721 161 462198 
28 128 432937 163 499374 
29 128. 465134 179 5456о4 
3о 148 583353 196 680100 
31 181 735437 173 548915 
32 165 660093 173 578256 

33 1б5 772872 152 5252о1 

34 132 591940 128 459190 

35 147 695306 109 397783 
36 169 831634 101 361400 
37 168 921580 126 458561 
38 167 90926о 12о 445125 

39 180 1035195 119 437779 
4о 173 985597 89 319769 
41 152 941952 86 330621 
42 139 887820 81 317429 

43 152 973384 7б 307850 
44 138 817342 72 265432 
45 102 702276 68 25408о 
4б 99 675475 б8 260773 
47 107 695316 74 291658 

48 83 570106 56 218516 
49 112 705687 52 193850 

50 75 538116 52 202582 

51 73 487342 36 132420 
52 67 4о4654 25 89880 

53 57 380581 43 164075 
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Table 7 (continued) 

Age 

Men Women 

Number Remuneration Number Remuneration 

54 62 405651 32 123493 

55 63 394048 29 105736 
56 50 341133 30 118997 

57 40 257950 28 127535 

58 50 357929 24 98947 
59 37 241909 18 91132 
60 32 194327 6 23430 
61 24 187359 4 17126 
62 21 148592 2 14097 
63 8 51652 2 5851 
64 5 42250 2 12475 
65 3 19260 2 8616 
66 2 20200 1 8750 
TOTAL 4218 22130486 3364 11534262 

Table 8 

Number and Annual Remuneration of Participants Distributed 
by Years of Service as of 31 December 1951 

Years 
of 

service 

Men 
Women 

Number Remuneration Number Remuneration 

1 1317 5623043 1177 3202968 
2 569 2970182 450 1490195 

3 669 3327696 493 1785859 
4 332 1982083 241 881627 

5 335 2224972 276 1062310 
6 996 6002510 727 5111505 

TOTAL 4218 22130486 3364 11534262 
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Table 9 

Number and Annual Benefits of Retired Participants 
Distributed by Age as of 31 December 1951 

Men Women 

Number 

Annual 
benefit 

$ 

Number 
Annual 
benefit 

$ 

Service retirements 
60 3 760 2 437 
61 6 5,972 4 676 
62 5 1,728 1 94 

63 7 2,179 2 442 
64 5 2,487 1 439 
65 3 666 1 123 

Total 29 13,792 11 2,211 

Disability retirements 
29 2 2,180 
47 1 1,835 
48 1 2,019 
51 1 874 
52 1 1,788 

Total 4 6,516 2 2,180 

Withdrawal benefits 
59 1 1,698 

Total 1 1,698 

GRAND TотAг 34 $22,006 13 $4,391 
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Table 10 

Number and Annual Benefits of Beneficiaries 
Distributed by Age as of 31 December 

1951 

Widows Children 

Age Number 
Annual 
benefits 

j 

Age Number 
Annual 

benefits 

$ $ 

33 2 2,653 2 1 300 

39 1 828 5 1 300 
4+1 1 1,015 6 2 600 
45 1 546 8 1 500 
46 . . . . . . . . 1 x+07 9 1 300 
4.9 2 1,108 10 1 300 

53 1 107 11 1 300 

55 1 128 14 1 300 
67 121 15 1 500 

16 1 300 

Total 11 $6,911 Total 11 $3,300 


